

No. 98622-3

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CITY OF KENT,  
Respondent,

v.

RICHARD JENKINS,  
Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF WASHINGTON, WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, AND KING COUNTY  
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC DEFENSE

---

ACLU OF WASHINGTON  
FOUNDATION  
Nancy L. Talner  
Senior Staff Attorney  
WSBA #11196  
[talner@aclu-wa.org](mailto:talner@aclu-wa.org)  
Antoinette M. Davis  
Senior Staff Attorney  
WSBA #29821  
[tdavis@aclu-wa.org](mailto:tdavis@aclu-wa.org)  
P.O. Box 2728  
Seattle, WA 98111  
(206) 624-2184

Erin Moody, WSBA #45570  
[MoodyE@nwattorney.net](mailto:MoodyE@nwattorney.net)  
Nielsen Koch P.L.L.C.  
1908 E. Madison St.  
Seattle, WA 98122

Kyle Berti, WSBA #57155  
[Kyle.liseellnerlaw@outlook.com](mailto:Kyle.liseellnerlaw@outlook.com)  
Law Offices of Lise Ellner  
P.L.L.C.  
PO Box 2711  
Vashon, WA 98070  
425-501-1955  
Cooperating Attorney for  
Amicus Curiae ACLU-WA

Thomas E. Weaver, Jr., WSBA  
#22488  
[tweaver@tomweaverlaw.com](mailto:tweaver@tomweaverlaw.com)  
P.O. Box 1056  
Bremerton WA 98337  
360-792-9345  
Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
Washington Association of  
Criminal Defense Lawyers

206-623-2373  
Cooperating Attorney for Amicus  
Curiae ACLU-WA

La Rond Baker, WSBA #44104  
[lbaker@kingcounty.gov](mailto:lbaker@kingcounty.gov)  
Katherine Hurley, WSBA #37863  
[Katherine.Hurley@kingcounty.gov](mailto:Katherine.Hurley@kingcounty.gov)  
King County Dep't of  
Public Defense  
710 2nd Ave. Suite 200  
Seattle WA 98104  
206-296-7662

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1**

**II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2**

**III. ARGUMENT ..... 4**

    A. The Lower Courts Adopted the Interpretation of Steen Advanced by the  
    McLemore Dissent ..... 5

    B. By Adopting the McLemore Dissent, this Court Would Make Washington  
    the Only State in Which a Person May Be Criminally Prosecuted for  
    Peacefully Refusing a Warrantless Entry to His Home ..... 7

    C. The Lead McLemore Opinion is Consistent with Decades of State and  
    Federal Precedent Construing Obstruction Laws So as to Avoid Constitutional  
    Violations.....11

    D. The Lead McLemore Opinion is Consistent with Decades of State and  
    Federal Precedent Recognizing the Unique Constitutional Right to Privacy in  
    the Home.....13

**IV. CONCLUSION ..... 15**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington State Cases

<u>Addleman v. Bd. of Prison Terms</u> , 107 Wn.2d 503, 510, 730 P.2d 1327 (1986).....	11
<u>City of Shoreline v. McLemore</u> , 193 Wn.2d 225, 438 P.3d 1161 (2019) .....	passim
<u>PRP of Matteson</u> , 142 Wn.2d 298, 307, 12 P.3d 585 (2000).....	11
<u>State v. Bigsby</u> , 189 Wn.2d 210, 216, 399 P.3d 540 (2017).....	11
<u>State v. Blake</u> , 197 Wn.2d 170, 183, 481 P.3d 521 (2021).....	7, 8, 15
<u>State v. Chrisman</u> , 100 Wn.2d 814, 820, 676 P.2d 419 (1984).....	14
<u>State v. Contreras</u> , 92 Wn. App. 307, 316, 966 P.2d 915 (1998) .....	13
<u>State v. E.J.J.</u> , 183 Wn.2d 497, 507, 354 P.3d 815 (2015).....	13
<u>State v. Eisfeldt</u> , 163 Wn.2d 628, 634-36, 185 P.3d 580 (2008).....	11, 14
<u>State v. Ferrier</u> , 136 Wn.2d 103, 112, 960 P.2d 927 (1998) .....	13
<u>State v. Knapstad</u> , 107 Wn.2d 346, 729 P.2d 48 (1986).....	3
<u>State v. Schultz</u> , 170 Wn.2d 746, 754-55, 248 P.3d 484 (2011) .....	2
<u>State v. Steen</u> , 164 Wn. App. 789, 265 P.3d 901 (2011) .....	4, 5, 6
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 171 Wn.2d 474, 476-77, 251 P.3d 877 (2011).11, 12, 13	
<u>State v. Young</u> , 123 Wn.2d 173, 185, 867 P.2d 593 (1994) .....	14

### Federal Cases

<u>District of Columbia v. Little</u> , 339 U.S. 1, 6-7, 70 S. Ct. 468, 94 L. Ed. 2d 599 (1950) .....	12, 13
<u>Dolson v. United States</u> , 948 A.2d 1193, 1202 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	8
<u>Jones v. United States</u> , 529 U.S. 848, 851, 120 S. Ct. 1904, 146 L. Ed. 2d 902 (2000) .....	11
<u>Kentucky v. King</u> , 563 U.S. 452, 456, 469-70, 131 S. Ct. 1849, 179 L. Ed. 2d 865 (2011) .....	15
<u>Kyllo v. United States</u> , 533 U.S. 27, 31, 121 S. Ct. 2038, 150 L. Ed. 2d 94 (2001).....	14
<u>Miller v. United States</u> , 357 U.S. 301, 307, 78 S. Ct. 1190, 2 L. Ed 2d 1332 (1958) .....	14
<u>United States v. Prescott</u> , 581 F.2d 1343 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	5, 8, 10, 13

**Other State Cases**

Ballew v. State, 245 Ga. App. 842, 842-43, 538 S.E.2d 902 (2000),  
 overruled on other grounds in Stryker v. State, 297 Ga. App. 493, 495  
 n.1, 677 S.E.2d 680 (2009) ..... 8, 9, 10  
Beckom v. Georgia, 286 Ga. App. 38, 41-42, 648 S.E.2d 656 (2007)..... 13  
City of Columbus v. Michel, 55 Ohio App. 2d 46, 47-48, 378 N.E.2d 1077  
 (1978)..... 12  
Harris v. State, 314 Ga. App. 816, 821, 726 S.E.2d 455 (2012) ..... 10, 12  
New Jersey v. Berlow, 284 N.J. Super. 356, 360-65, 665 A.2d 404 (1995)  
 ..... 9, 13  
State v. Krawsky, 426 N.W.2d 875, 877-78 (Minn. 1988)..... 12  
State v. Line, 121 Haw. 74, 87-88, 214 P.3d 613 (2009)..... 8  
State v. Wiedenheft, 136 Idaho 14, 27 P.3d 873 (2001)..... 8

**Constitutional Provisions**

Fourth Amendment of United States Constitution..... passim  
 Washington State Constitution, Article I Section 7. .... 5, 11, 13, 14

**Statutes**

KCC 9.02.630 ..... 3  
 KCC 9.02.630(3)..... 3  
 RCW 9A.76.020 ..... 12

**Other Authorities**

Br. of Ctr. For Civil and Human Rights at Gonzaga Law as Amici in  
 Support of Appellant, Section I..... 1
